LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities

Current portion of debt   $ 3.2   $ 195.0
Accounts payable   150.0   141.7
Liabilities held for sale   —   45.3
Other current liabilities   314.1   354.8

Total current liabilities   467.3   736.8
Long-term debt   791.8   436.7
Other liabilities   220.7   226.0

Total liabilities   1,479.8   1,399.5
Shareholders' equity   559.8   764.5

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 2,039.6   $ 2,164.0

8

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items for the Three
Months Ended September 30, 2011 and September 30, 2010

(in millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Note: See Notes 3 and 4 to the Accompanying Footnotes on Page 11

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2011   Three Months Ended September 30, 2010

As

Reported

Product
Registration

and
Recall

Matters

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other
Charges   Adjusted

As
Reported

Product
Registration

and
Recall

Matters

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other
Charges   Adjusted

Net sales  $ 417.2   $ —   $ —   $ 417.2   $ 422.3   $ —   $ —   $ 422.3
Cost of sales   307.8   —   —   307.8   294.5   —   —   294.5
Cost of sales—impairment, restructuring and other charges   18.3   —   18.3   —   —   —   —
Cost of sales—product registration and recall matters   —   —   —   —   1.5   1.5   —   —

Gross profit   91.1   —   (18.3)   109.4   126.3   (1.5)   —   127.8
% of sales   21.8%   26.2%   29.9%   30.3%

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   136.7   —   —   136.7   151.0   —   —   151.0
Impairment, restructuring and other charges   44.0   —   44.0   —   18.5   —   18.5   —
Product registration and recall matters   3.6   3.6   —   —   1.4   1.4   —   —
Other income, net   3.3   —   —   3.3   0.1   —   —   0.1

Loss from operations   (96.5)   (3.6)   (62.3)   (30.6)   (44.7)   (2.9)   (18.5)   (23.3)
% of sales   -23.1%   -7.3%   -10.6%   -5.5%

Interest expense   13.7   —   —   13.7   8.2   —   —   8.2

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (110.2)   (3.6)   (62.3)   (44.3)   (52.9)   (2.9)   (18.5)   (31.5)

Income tax benefit from continuing operations   (38.5)   (0.2)   (22.8)   (15.5)   (19.8)   (1.1)   (5.8)   (12.9)

Loss from continuing operations  $ (71.7)  $ (3.4)  $ (39.5)  $ (28.8)  $ (33.1)  $ (1.8)  $ (12.7)  $ (18.6)

Basic loss per share from continuing operations  $ (1.16)   (0.05)   (0.65)  $ (0.46)  $ (0.50)  $ (0.03)  $ (0.19)  $ (0.28)

Diluted loss per share from continuing operations  $ (1.16)   (0.05)   (0.65)  $ (0.46)  $ (0.50)  $ (0.03)  $ (0.19)  $ (0.28)

Common shares used in basic loss per share calculation   62.0   62.0   62.0   62.0   66.5   66.5   66.5   66.5

Common shares and potential common shares used in diluted loss per share
calculation   62.0   62.0   62.0   62.0   66.5   66.5   66.5   66.5

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA
Loss from continuing operations  $ (71.7)   $ (33.1)
Income tax benefit from continuing operations   (38.5)   (19.8)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax

(excluding impact of Global Pro sale)   —   0.5
Income tax expense from discontinued operations

(excluding tax impact of Global Pro sale)   —   0.8
Interest expense   13.7   8.2
Interest expense from discontinued operations   —   1.0
Depreciation   13.0   12.2
Amortization, including marketing fees   2.7   2.6
Impairment, restructuring and other charges   50.5   18.5
Product registration and recall matters   2.3   (0.9)
Mark-to-market adjustments on derivatives   0.5   —
Smith & Hawken closure process, non-cash portion   —   (3.1)

Adjusted EBITDA  $ (27.5)   $ (13.1)

9

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items for the Twelve
Months Ended September 30, 2011 and September 30, 2010

(in millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Note: See Notes 3 and 4 to the Accompanying Footnotes on Page 11

   Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2011   Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2010

As

Reported

Product
Registration

and
Recall

Matters

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other
Charges   Adjusted

As
Reported

Product
Registration

and
Recall

Matters

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other
Charges   Adjusted

Net sales   $ 2,835.7   $ —   $ —   $ 2,835.7   $ 2,898.0   $ —   $ —   $ 2,898.0
Cost of sales   1,811.2   —   —   1,811.2   1,819.1   —   —   1,819.1
Cost of sales—impairment, restructuring and other charges   18.3   —   18.3   —   —   —   —   —
Cost of sales—product registration and recall matters   3.2   3.2   —   —   3.0   3.0   —   —

Gross profit   1,003.0   (3.2)   (18.3)   1,024.5   1,075.9   (3.0)   —   1,078.9
% of sales   35.4%   36.1%   37.1%   37.2%
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   688.5   —   —   688.5   695.3   —   —   695.3
Impairment, restructuring and other charges   57.8   —   57.8   —   18.5   —   18.5   —
Product registration and recall matters   11.4   11.4   —   —   5.7   5.7   —   —
Other (income) expense, net   (1.7)   —   —   (1.7)   (6.7)   —   —   (6.7)

Income from operations   247.0   (14.6)   (76.1)   337.7   363.1   (8.7)   (18.5)   390.3
% of sales   8.7%   11.9%   12.5%   13.5%
Costs related to refinancing   1.2   —   —   1.2   —   —   —   —
Interest expense   51.0   —   —   51.0   43.2   —   —   43.2

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   194.8   (14.6)   (76.1)   285.5   319.9   (8.7)   (18.5)   347.1
Income tax expense from continuing operations   72.9   (2.6)   (27.4)   102.9   119.4   (3.1)   (5.8)   128.3

Income from continuing operations   $ 121.9   $ (12.0)  $ (48.7)  $ 182.6   $ 200.5   $ (5.6)  $ (12.7)  $ 218.8

Basic income per share from continuing operations   $ 1.88   $ (0.19)  $ (0.75)  $ 2.82   $ 3.03   $ (0.08)  $ (0.19)  $ 3.30

Diluted income per share from continuing operations   $ 1.84   $ (0.18)  $ (0.74)  $ 2.76   $ 2.97   $ (0.08)  $ (0.19)  $ 3.24

Common shares used in basic income per share calculation   64.7   64.7   64.7   64.7   66.3   66.3   66.3   66.3

Common shares and potential common shares used in diluted income per share
calculation   66.2   66.2   66.2   66.2   67.6   67.6   67.6   67.6

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA
Income from continuing operations   $ 121.9   $ 200.5
Income tax expense from continuing operations   72.9   119.4
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax (excluding impact of Global

Pro sale)   6.5   3.6
Income tax expense from discontinued operations (excluding tax impact of

Global Pro sale)   2.6   7.2
Costs related to refinancings   1.2   —
Interest expense   51.0   43.2
Interest expense from discontinued operations   1.7   3.7